THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT AT GUWAHATI

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

QUESTION PAPER BOOKLET
For Direct Recruitment Of Judicial Assistant For The Gauhati Hi

Date: 29. ¢.2019 (Sunday) Time: 10 AM to 12 NOON
Total Marks: 100+20 Duration: 2 Hours

[Total No of questions: 120. Each guestion carries 1 mark. There is no negative marking]

[Assamese Language Segment (Q. No.101 to 120) are only gualifying in nature]

1. Choose the correct Synonyms:

CAPTIVATE

A Subjugate B Fascinate o Repel D Dangerous
2. BLAND

A Unpleasant B Irritating C Affable D Tasteless
3. ENTICE

A Attract B Inform C Observe D Disobey
4. ANALOGY

A Distinction B Transposition C Similarity D Sensitive
5. DEFER

A Discourage B Postpone C Minimize D Estimate
6. VINDICTIVE

A Triumphant B  Strategic C Demonstrative D Revengeful
7. REPRISAL

A Retaliation B Denial C Reluctance D  Unequivocal
8. DIALECTIC

A Instructive B  Constructive & Argumentative D Destructive
9. PARLEY

A Sweeten B Discussion C Deliver D Race
10. SPURIOUS

A Harmful B Poisonous C Foreign D False
11. Choose the correct Antonyms:

AMALGAMATE

A Materialize B  Separate C Generate D Equip
12. AMPLIFY

A Decrease B Infer C Distract D Publicize
13. ALACRITY
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14,

15,

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

A Enlarge

OBSCENE

A Objectionable
LUCID

A Confusing
HAPLESS

A Kind
AUDACITY

A Quivering
GARISH

A Tasteful
IMMUNITY

A Obligatory

PRECARIOUS
A Cautious

B

Dismiss

Condemnable

Austere

Lucky

Decent

Green

Impassive

Safe

&

Slowness

Jealousy

Bitter

Helpful

Cowardice

Scenic

Impervious

Easy

D

Finite

Decent

Weird

Futile

Night

Contrasting

Susceptibility

Dangerous

In the foliowing questions, a sentence has been given in active/passive voice. Out of the 4 (four)
alternatives suggested, select the one which best expresses the same sentence in passive/active voice.
Did everybody miss the first bus?

A The first bus was missed B

by everybody?

Everyone must read this book.

A This book must be read B

by everyone.

By whom is the child being fed?
A Who has fed the child?

Let us help him.
A Let him help us.

Run home, please.

A You run home and this

is a request.

B

B

Everybody missed the

first bus?

This book should be
read by everyone.

Who was feeding the

child?

Let he is helped.

You are requested to

run home,

They will have to do the work sincerely.
A The work will have to be B

done sincerely by them.

Drinking has ruined many people.

A Many people has been
ruined by drinking.

We shall write a novel.

A A novel would be
written by us.

Who had laughed at you?

B

C

C

C

C

C

Sincerely the work has C

been done by them.

Many people have been C

ruined by drinking.

A novel will have been C

written by us.
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Had the first bus
been missed by
everybody?

This book has to

be read by
everyone,

Who is feeding the

child?

Let he be helped.

You are please to

run home.

The work is being
done sincerely by

them

Many people are
ruined by drinking.

A novel will be
written by us.

D

Was the first bus
missed by everybody?

This book is to be read
by everyone.

Who has been feeding
the child?

Let him be helped by
us.

You are told to run
home please.

The work will have
been done sincerely by
them.

Many people has
ruined drinking.

A novel is written by
us.



30.

31

32.

33.

34,

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41,

42.

43.

44.

A By whom had you been B By whom were you C By whomyouhad D Who had you been
laughed at? been laughed at? been laughed at? laughed at?
Who gave you the money?

A Who was given the B By whom were you Who gave the D By whom was you
money by you? given the money? money to you? given the money?

In questions below, a sentence has been given in Direct/Indirect Speech. Out of the 4 (four) altematives

suggested, select the one which best expresses the same sentence in Indirect/Direct speech:

Ashmita advised me to go and see a doctor,

A “Shouldntyougoand B  Ashmita asked me, C “You should go D Ashmita told me, "Go

see a doctor?” asked "Will you go and see a and see a doctor,” and see the doctor”
Ashmita doctor?” said Ashmita
The captain said to his men, “Fall into line.”
A The captain commanded B The captain told his C The captain D The captain said to his
his men to fall into line. men that they should wamed his men to men that they can fall
fall into line. fall into line into line.

The priest said, “May God pardon this sinner.”

A The priest prayed if God B The priest said that C  Thepriestprayed D  The priest prayed that
will pardon that sinner God might pardon the that God might God would pardon this
sinner pardon that sinner sinner
The father warned his son that he should be beware of him.,

A The father wamed his B The father wamed his C The father wamed D The father wamed his
son, "Watch that chap!” son, "Beware of him!” his son, “Be careful son, "Don't fall into
about him.” the trap.”
He said to Manoj, "May you prosper.”

A He wished that Manoj B He wished thatMangj C He wished Mangj D He wished that Manoj

might prosper. should prosper. prosper. may prosper.
In the following questions, out of the 4 (four) alternatives, choose the one which can be substituted for
the given words/sentences.
The schedule of travel.
A Travel book B Time-table C Itinerary D Guidebook

A policy that segregates people on the basis of race.

A Chauvinism B  Apartheid C Theism D Partisan
Fear of water
A Xenophobia B  Ecophobia C Aerophobia D Hydrophobia

Customs of having more than one husband at the same time

A Polyandry B Polygamy & Monogamy D Matrimony

An examination of a dead body.

A Ante-mortem B Morgue C Cremation D Autopsy
Choose the correct prepositions:

I find no exception this rule of grammar.

A. in B. to C. for D. None of these.
His father died cancer.

A. of B. in C. by D. for

This is a good hotel to stay ;
A. in B. out C. at D. with

The bridge this river was built in the year 1865.
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45,

46.

47.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

59.

60.

61.

62.

c

A. at B. above

I forgot my umbrella the bus.

A.  onto B. on

Choose the correct spelt word from the following:
A Conoisseur B.  Connoiseur

A. Symetrical B. Symmetfrical

A. Ecdesiastical B. Eclesiastical
Students will go on an

A. excusion B.  excurtion

The prisoner was released on for good behaviour.
A.  parole B. bail

Assam covers an area of

A 78,463 Sq. Km. B 78,483 Sq. Km.

Who was the first Lady Judge of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court?

A Smt. Anima Hazarika B  Smt. Meera Sarma

Name the district headquarters of West Karbi Anglong district?

A Bokajan B Diphu

Who was the iast king of Ahom Kingdom?
A Purandar Singha B  Chakradhwaj Singha

Dhekiakhowa Bornamghar is situated at

A Dergaon B  Sivasagar
“Fort William” fort is situated at
A Madras B  Kolkata

Jalianwalla Bagh massacre took place in the year
A 1909 B 1929

Who was the first Governor General of Independent India?

A C. Rajagopalachari B Lord Wiliam Bentinck

Arya Samaj was founded by

A Raja Ram Mohan Roy B Swami Vivekananda

Indian National Congress was founded in the year

A 1885 B 1875

Abolition of Untouchability is a

A Fundamental Duty B  Fundamental Right

C

C

C

&

at

Conoiseur
Syymmetrical

Ecclessiastical

ascursion

probation

78,438 Sq. Km.

Smt. Indira Shah

Doboka

Godapani

Jorhat

Mumbai

1939

Lord Curzon

Aryabhatta

1895

Natural Right

How many languages are enlisted in the Eight Schedules to the Constitution of India?
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into

Connoisseur
Symettrical

Eclesiasstical

excursion

bond

78,843 Sq. Km.

Smt. Rumi Kumari

Phukan

Hamren

Rudrasingha

Dibrugarh

Delhi

1919

Lord Clement Atle

Dayanand Saraswati

1905

Directive Principle of
State Policy



63.

65.

66.

67.

69.

70.

71.

72

73.

74.

75.

76.

7.

78.

A 22 B 20 G 24

Constitution of India was adopted on

A 26" November, 1947 B 26" November, 1950 C 26" November,
1949

The Judges of the Supreme Court of India hold office

A Till they attain 62 years B  Till they attain 65 years C During the

of age of age pleasure of

President of India

The minimum required age to become a member of Rajya Sabha is

A 25 years B 35 years C  45years

P.V. Sindhu became the first Indian to win the World Championships gold by beating

A Nozomi Ckuhara of B  Carolina Marin of C Wang Shixian of
Japan Spain China

Which country won the first world cup football?

A Spain B  Brazil C Uruguay

Who was the runner up in the 2019 Men’s FIFA World Cup Football?

A Netherland B  Croatia & Portugal

Who was the highest wicket taker in the ICC cricket world cup 2019?

A Mitchel Starc B Jasprit Bumrah C Jofra Archer

Barabati cricket stadium is located at

A Ahmadabad B  Ranchi C Cuttack
Capital of Hungary is
A Amsterdam B  Budapest C Zagreb

Who is chosen for Dadasaheb Phalke Award for the year 2018?

A Pandit Ravi Shankar B  Late Bhupen Hazarika C  Late Satyajit Ray

From which rocket launch centre Chandrayaan-2 was launched on 22 July 2019?

A Satish Dhawan Space B  Vikram C ISTRAC ground

Centre Sarabhai Space station
Centre

Seismology means

A Scientific study of B  Scientific study of C Scientific study of
mountains oceans earthquakes.

The person who does research on birds is called

A Palaeontologist B Ornithologist C Geologist

Who among the following considered as the 'Father of Artificial Intelligence’?

A Charles Babbage B Lee De Forest C ] P Eckert
Function in MS Excel must begin with
A An = Sign B  An () sign E A + sign

What is the shortcut key to create new files in PowerPoint presentation?

A Ctrl + M B Ctri+5S C Ctrl + N
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24" November, 1949

During the pleasure of
Chief Justice of India

30 years

Akane Yamaguchi of
Japan

Germany

Greece

Trent Boult

Vizag

Helsinki

Amitabh Bachchan

Liquid propulsion
systems centre

Scientific study of
earth science
Geomorphologist
John McCarthy

A # sign

Shift + N



80.

81.
82.

83.

84.

85,

86.

87.

89.

90.

91.

92,

93.

9s.

96.

NAT stand for:

A Network Access B Network Address & Network Acquired D None of these
Translator Translation Translator

What is the name of first computer virus?

A The Famous B PARAM £ HARLIE D Creeper

Choose the odd one out:

A Mustard B Bajra C Rice D  Wheat

A Raid B Assault i Defence D Attack

ACE : BDF :: MOQ : ??

A MZU B MVT c NZV D NPR
5:28::8:7?
A 67 B 40 C 64 D 40

Heart : Cardiologist : : Kidney : ??
A Endocrinologist B Nephrologists C Neurologist D Orthodontist

Gentleman : Lady :: Horse : ??

A Doe B  Bitch C Niece D Mare

Pathology : Diseases : : Palaeontology : ?

A Fossils B  Blood C  Aquarium D Insects
6, 14, 31, 65, 137, ?
A 266 B 270 C 280 D 290

If DELHI can be coded as CCIDD, how would you code BOMBAY?
A AMIXVS B AIMTVT C MIXVSU D WXYZAX

If LAME is written as ODPH, how can MALE be written in that code?
A HOPD B DOPH & OPDH D PDOH

Ram goes North, tum right, then again turns right and then go to the left. In which direction is he now?
A North B  East € West D South

If 2463 = 36 and 5552 = 30, then 6732 = ?
A 32 B 34 C 36 D 30

In a class of 35 students, Kunal is placed seventh from the bottom whereas Sonali is placed ninth from the top. Pulkit
is placed exactly in between the two. What is Kunal’s position from Pulkit?

A 11 B 9 G 10 D 13

A family consisted of a man, his wife, his three sons, their wives and three children in each son’s family. How many
members are there in the family?

A 15 B 17 C 13 D 12

A is B’s sister. C is B's mother. D is C's father. E is D's mother. Then, how is A related to D?
A Granddaughter B  Daughter C  Grandmother D  Grandfather

Pointing towards a person, a man said to a woman, "His mother is the only daughter of your father.” How is the
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woman related to that person?
A Daughter B  Sister C Wife D Mother

97. A reduction of 20% in the price of sugar enables Mr. Bhadra to buy an extra 5 kg of it for Rs. 320/-. The original rate
of sugar is

A Rs 16 per kg. B  Rs 18 perkg. c Rs 20 per kg. D Rs 12 per kg.

98. A box contains 280 coins of Rs. 1, 50 paise and 25 paise. The values of each kind of the coins are in the ratio of 8:4:3.
Then the number of 50 paise coins is

A 90 B 60 C 80 D 70

99. The speed of a stream is 3 km/hr and the speed of a man in still water is 5 km/hr. The time taken by the man to swim
26 km downstream is

A 13 hr B 3 Y hour C 5 yshr D 8 2ahr

100. A can do a piece of work in 9 days. B is 50 % more efficient than A. The number of days is takes for B to do the
same piece of work is

A 6 days B 13 '» days C 4 V2 days D 3 days

T e

101. ‘Gizawars sfaew 2=

A TR s B SwaEud wnraarE C  @g=e Flerd D wif® wzrsw
102. sjersy werlivan sefoae 2'1-

A wEe B z== ffafafar uf C +=@acmeEs D 7o

103. camfufa wags i AiigeE S w©wE 3o 3 @ 7m?

A S8 5 Y4 Shbh B b8y 59F @ o) G Sr8Y 59g 4T 355 D duBL 5NF 4 dhRd
104. s gores-

A A dEEq B =% #wea C 93 HETeq D 5 g=ee
105. ° grom TefaeE & ......... g4 sfige 25fem

A @EeER B crezne C w@¥= D ==

106. =iy sy ATfRS e 2A-

A *hEamE B <ime C wmame me D wEw @Eaed
fauide == qifs
Tferanes-
107. faeere
A LLE B s"<® C 9598 D 4518 757
108, szt
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A afem® B sfeam C = D sfer®

109. sEEs
A T=E B srwE C === D ferem
110. =1o5
A T B I=< C = D +=s
e = 4lf> Sleres-
111, ¥=
A o B «3= C ofewm D i
112, ol
A e B =% C s== D sme
113. &%
A R B sry C fsfe D @m=
114. sdw
A =3fs B <Erew C === D =
TOH ASASISEDIA T
% 71> Sferares-
115, @ =
A =S g Al B uenidefges C =zomz D o e+fEe g
116. = garar
A 13?:1%57 B ocmise C w=we D "R
117. 5 599 : 0.
A Wc;ﬁvnasﬁm-’f}: B sgcfrst C wmemeG® D &R
CIEIET]
118, T =<
A m;ﬁ B W W %4 C o3 D T
v A Al Shemnes-
119. A aﬁ?’é‘ _ B W&mw C Tw D IEww
120 A T y B = C == D W
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